                                                                    December 11, 1998

René Auguste Chouteau

City Attorney

City of Santa Rosa

100 Santa Rosa Avenue

Post Office Box 1678

Santa Rosa, California  95402-1678

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-279
Dear Mr. Chouteau:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Lucille Foster regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  Is the Assistance League of Sonoma County (“league”) a source of income to

Ms. Foster, a member of the Cultural Heritage Board (“board”)?

2.  As a member of the board of directors of the league, does Ms. Foster have an economic interest in the real property owned by the league?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  No.  The league is not a source of income to Ms. Foster.

2.  No.  Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in real property owned by the league.

FACTS
The board is established by ordinance of the City of Santa Rosa and consists of seven members.  The board identifies buildings or districts suitable for protection under the Historic and Cultural Preservation Ordinance, makes recommendations to the city council that a designation be granted or that a special district be formed, and exercises other duties relating to the preservation of the cultural heritage of Santa Rosa.   Ms. Lucille Foster is a member of the board.  

Ms. Foster is also a member of the league.  She is currently serving a one-year appointment, which expires in May 1999.  The league is a nonprofit organization that raises money to fund the health screening of children, housing assistance for people with health problems, programs for battered women and rape victims, and scholarship programs.  The league also operates a thrift shop and owns the building in which the thrift shop is located.  

Ms. Foster does not currently receive income from the league.  She has received reimbursement for travel expenses from the league, but not within the last three years.  Because she is not the president or vice president of the league, it is unlikely that Ms. Foster would be asked to do any traveling for the league.  In addition, Ms. Foster indicates that she would be unwilling to do any traveling for the league. 

The building that the league owns and conducts its business in is located within the West End Preservation District and within 300 feet of the Railroad Square Preservation District.  It is within 2,500 feet of two other historic districts that have been previously recommended by the board and approved by the city council.  It is probable that a number of questions involving each of these districts will come to the board for its consideration.
ANALYSIS
I.  
Introduction of the General Rule Regarding Conflict of Interests
The Act was voted into law by the people of the State of California, in part, to ensure that public officials perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their financial interests.  (Section 81001.)  To accomplish this goal, Section 87100 of the Act provides:

  “No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”

A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,
 or on any of six economic interests delineated in Section 87103 and provided here:

  “(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

  (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made....”

A. Ms. Foster is a Public Official
B. Ms. Foster is Making/Participating in/Influencing a Governmental Decision
Ms. Foster is a public official.  (Section 82048.)  If Ms. Foster votes on a matter, she is making a governmental decision.   See Regulations 18702.1-18702.4 for definitions of when a public official is making, participating in the making, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.

C. Ms. Foster Does Not Have Any Relevant Economic Interests
1.  The league has not been a source of income to Mr. Foster during 

the last 12 months

 Section 87103(c) states that a public official has an economic interest in any source of income of $250 or more if the income was received within the 12 months prior to the governmental decision.  You have stated that Ms. Foster has not received any moneys from the league within the last few years.  In addition, you should note that the definition of income does not include reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem received from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  (Section 82030.)  If the league is a 501(c)(3), this exemption may apply with respect to future reimbursement for travel.

2.  Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in the league pursuant to 

Section 87103(d) since the league is not a “business entity” under the Act
Pursuant to Section 87103(d), a public official has an economic interest in any business entity in which the public official is a director.  Ms. Foster is a director of the league.  However, the Act defines a business entity as a “for profit” entity.  (Section 82005.)  Since the league is a nonprofit organization, Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in the league pursuant to Section 87103(d).

  
3.  Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in property owned by the league
Pursuant to Section 87103(a), a public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars or more.  For purposes of Section 87103, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10 percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.) 

Since Ms. Foster does not own the real property herself and because the league is not a business entity in which Ms. Foster has a 10 percent ownership interest, Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in the real property owned by the league.  

D. Conclusion

Because Ms. Foster does not have an economic interest in the league or the league’s real property, she may participate in decisions affecting the league.  However, if Ms. Foster should receive income from the league in the future, the conclusions in this letter would likely change. 
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Marte Castaños

Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Generally, for decisions that may affect the public official personally or his or her immediate family see Section 82029 and Regulation 18703.5.


�  This amount is adjusted for inflation and is currently at $290.  As of January 1, 1999, the amount will be $300.






